

CASE NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

BARBARA LEWIS, CHARLES MCILHENNY, and EDWARD MEI,
Petitioners,

vs.

NANCY ALFARO, County Clerk of the City and County of
San Francisco in her official capacity,
Respondent.

**VERIFIED PETITION FOR IMMEDIATE STAY
AND PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE
IN THE FIRST INSTANCE; MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED
(Palma Notice Requested)

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

Benjamin W. Bull
AZ SBN 009940*

Jordan W. Lorence
MN SBN 125210*

Gary S. McCaleb
AZ SBN 018848*

Glen Lavy
TX SBN 24003953*
15333 North Pima Road, Suite 165
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Telephone: (480) 444-0020

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

Robert H. Tyler
CA SBN 179572
43460 Ridge Park Drive, Suite 220
Temecula, CA 92590
Telephone: (909) 699-5050

CENTER FOR MARRIAGE LAW

Vincent P. McCarthy
CT SBN 100195
8 South Main Street
New Milford, CT 06776
Telephone: (860) 210-1182

LAW OFFICES OF TERRY L.
THOMPSON

Terry L. Thompson
CA SBN 199870
P.O. Box 1346
Alamo, CA 94507
Telephone: (925) 855-1507

Attorneys for Petitioners Barbara
Lewis, Charles McIlhenny, and
Edward Mei

*Pro Hac Vice Motions filed concurrently with this petition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction 1

Verified Petition 3

Prayer for Relief 5

Verifications 7,8,9

Memorandum of Points and Authorities 10

Discussion..... 10

I. THIS PETITION MERITS THIS COURT’S ORIGINAL JURISDICTION..... 10

II. THE COUNTY CLERK HAS NO AUTHORITY TO *SUA SPONTE* REDEFINE MARRIAGE..... 11

 A. The Clerk Has Violated Article III § 3.5 Of The State Constitution By Ignoring State Marriage Law Requirements..... 11

 B. The Clerk’s Actions Are *Ultra Vires* Of Her Authority. ... 13

 1. The Clerk’s actions contradict state law 14

 2. The Clerk’s actions intrude into a matter that is fully occupied by the legislature 14

 3. The Clerk has exceeded her authority under the charter of the City and County of San Francisco 18

III. PETITIONERS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THE NEED FOR AN IMMEDIATE ORDER REQUIRING THE CLERK TO STOP ISSUING MARRIAGE LICENSES TO SAME-SEX COUPLES IN VIOLATION OF STATE LAW..... 18

IV. A PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE IN THE FIRST INSTANCE SHOULD BE ISSUED..... 19

 A. Clear Duty..... 20

 B. Beneficial Interest..... 20

C. Ability to Perform Duty.....	20
D. Failure to Perform Duty.....	21
E. No Adequate Remedy at Law.....	21
F. The Writ Should Be Issued In The First Instance	21
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Word Count.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> , supra, 53 Cal. 2d 674 (Cal. 1960).....	16
<i>Agricultural Labor Relations Bd. v. Exeter Packers, Inc.</i> , 229 Cal. Rptr. 87 (Cal. 1986).....	19
<i>Alexander v. Superior Court</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 1218 (1993).....	22
<i>Bear River Sand & Gravel Corp. v. Placer County</i> , 258 P.2d 543 (Cal. Ct. App. 1953).....	13
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> , 2004 WL 293041 *19 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 17, 2004).....	15
<i>Billig v. Voges</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 962 (1990)	11,12
<i>Bramberg v. Jones</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 1045 (1999).....	10,19
<i>Brosnahan v. Eu</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 1 (1982).....	10
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 805 (1989).....	10
<i>California Educational Facilities Authority v. Priest</i> , 12 Cal. 3d 593 (1974)	19
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Callanan</i> , 169 Cal. App. 3d 643 (1985)	18
<i>Clean Air Constituency v. California State Air Resources Bd.</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 801 (1974).....	10
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 49 Cal.3d 432 (1989)	20
<i>Coulter v. Pool</i> , 187 Cal. 181 (Cal. 1921).....	20
<i>Deyoe v. Superior Court of Mendocino County</i> , 140 Cal. 476 (1903)....	17
<i>Doe v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 136 Cal. App. 3d 509 (1983)	15
<i>Domar Electric, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 161 (1994) ...	14,18
<i>Estate of DePasse</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 92 (2002).....	13
<i>Harbach v. El Pueblo De Los Angeles State Historical Monument Comm’n</i> , 14 Cal. App. 3d 828 (1971).....	21
<i>Horwith v. City of Fresno</i> , 74 Cal. App. 2d 443 (1946).....	15
<i>Jones v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 26 Cal. App. 4th 92, 100-01 (1994).....	18,19
<i>Kegley v. Kegley</i> , 16 Cal. App. 2d 216 (1936).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1232 (Cal. 1999).....	2,22

<i>Los Angeles Lincoln Place Investors, Ltd. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 54 Cal. App. 4th 53 (1997).....	15
<i>Ng v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 29 (Cal. 1992).....	22
<i>Norman v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 1 (1983)	17
<i>Northern Cal. Psychiatric Society v. City of Berkeley</i> , 178 Cal. App. 3d 90 (1986)	13,15
<i>Nussbaum v. Weeks</i> , 214 Cal. App. 3d 1589 (1989)	12,20
<i>Palma v. U.S. Industrial Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 171 (1984).....	19,22
<i>People ex rel. Deukmejian v. County of Mendocino</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 476 (1984)	14
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> , 103 Cal. 488 (Cal. 1894)	20
<i>People v. Snook</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 1210 (Cal. 1997)	20
<i>Ross v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 18 Cal. App. 222 (1912).....	21
<i>San Francisco Unified School Dist. v. Johnson</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 937 (1971)....	10
<i>Sapp v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 119 Cal. App. 2d 645 (1953)	17
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 893 (1993)	15
<i>Smith v. Los Angeles County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 1104 (2002)	14
<i>Union Bank & Trust Co. of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County</i> , 11 Cal.2d 675 (Cal. 1938)	20

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. III, § 3.5	11,12
Cal. Const. art VI, § 10.....	10
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 1	12
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 5.....	13
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 7.....	13

Statutes

Cal. Civ. P. Code § 1086	19,20
--------------------------------	-------

Cal. Civ. P. Code § 1088	22
Cal. Civ. P. Code § 1107	18,19
Cal. Fam. Code § 300	12,15
Cal. Fam. Code § 301	15
Cal. Fam. Code § 308.5	1,12,14,15
Cal. Fam. Code § 350	13
Cal. Fam. Code § 355	13
Cal. Fam. Code § 400	17
Cal. Fam. Code § 2200	17
Cal. Fam. Code § 2201	17
Cal. Gov't Code § 24000	12
Cal. Penal Code § 283	17
Cal. Penal Code § 285	17

Other Authorities

Cal. Rules of Court § 56(c)(4)	19
